
STATE OF CALlFORNIA-CALlFORNIA STATE TRANSPORTATION AGENCY Em,.aJND G BROWN Ir Govcnlor 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
AUDITS AND INVESTIGATIONS 
P.O. Box 942874, MS-2 
SACRAMENTO, CA 94274·0001 
PI·IONE (916) 323-7111 
FAJ( (916)323-7141 
"lTY 711 
www.dot.ca.gov 

April 3,2014 

Ms. Ruth Young 
Chief Fiscal Officer 
Community Development Ag~ncy, Transpo.rtation Division 
County of EI Dorado 
2850 Fairlane Ct. 
Placerville; CA 95667 

Dear Ms. Young: 

At the request of the California Department of TranspOltation (Caltrans), the State 
Controller's Office (SCO) conducted an audit of the. County ofEl Dorado, Community 
Development Agency, Transportation Division's (County) Inditect Cost Rate Proposals 
OCRPs) for fiscal years (FY) 200912010, FY 2010/2011, and FY 201112012 to determine 
whether the ICRPs are presented in accordanc(:with Title 2, Code of Federal Regulations 
(CFR), Part 225. 

Based on audit work performed by the, SCO, we determined the County's ICRPs for 
FY 2009/2010, FY 2010/2011, and FY 201 112012 are, presented in accordance with Title 
2 CFR, Part 225. The approved indirect cost rates are: 

Description 
Maint. - CemiSD 
Maint. - WS Maint. 
Maint - TB Maint. 
Maint. - Traffic 
Maint - WS Shop 
Maint. - TB Shop 
Tahoe Engineering 
WS Design Unit I ' 
WS Project Del Unit 2 
WS Right of Way 
Engin - SP Projects 
TP & LD - Planning 
TP & LD - Traffic Eng 
TP Development Svs 

FY10* 

44.82% 

57.56% 

128.93% 
64.51% 
81.37% 

113.28% 

94.11% 

12l.98% 

FY11 * FY12* 
41.06% 
44.91% 46.89% 
52.44% 56.37% 
58.46% 58.5&% 

126.51 % 
139.66% 

94.04% 98.94% 
82.57% 81.33% 
89.35% 79.37% 
91.90% 86.75% 

84.95% 
79.51% 103.9i % 
81.66% 79.93% 
99.46% 93.25% 

"Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated alld effiCient transportation system 
to enhance California 's economy and livability'" 

Serious drought!. 
Help save !l'dler! 
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Officer Engi:oe~r 
WS Engineer - Const 
WS Engineer - Lab 
WS Engineer - Suh Insp/PRM 
Canst: Survey Unit 
Facilities Eng. 

211.71% 205.42% 
65.62% 67.76% 
84.13% 87.58% 

85.52% 
90.57% 86.70% 

115.85% 

'*Base: Total Direct Salaries and wages plus Fringe Benefits 

173.97% 
76.46% 
72.30% 
67.87% 
76.45% 

TheseJCRPs are approved, for billing and reimbursement purposes based on the 
understanding that the rates are fixed and a carry-forward provision applies and no 
adjustments will b,e made to previously approved rates. 

This report is intended solely for the information of the County, Caftrans Management, 
the California Transportation Commission, and the Federal Hi'ghway Administration 
(FHWA). However, this report is a matter of public record and its qistributipnis n'ot 
limited, In addition, this report will be pi aced on the Cal trans website. 

Please 'retain a copy of this letter with Y0ll-r ICRPs. Copies of this letter were serit to 
Caltrans District ~, the Caltrans Division of Accounting, and FHW A. 

If you have any questions; please call Alice Lee, Audit Manager; at (916) 323-7953. 

Sincerely; 

7~--=--'!. :--------
ZILAN c::HEN, Chief 
External Audits-Local Governments 
Audits and Investigations 

Enclosur~: 

ICRP Audit Report of the County ofEI Dorado, Depru1ment of Transportation for 
FY2009/201O, FY2010/2011, and, FY2011/2012, prepared by the State Controller's 
Office 

"Provide a safe, sllstainable, integrated and efficienltransporlation system 
10 enhance California's economy and livability " 
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c: Janice Richard, Director, Financial SerVices, Federal H'ighway Administration 
Rodney Whitfield, Financial Manager, Federal Highway Administration 
JermaineHannon; Director, Plruming and Air Quality, Federal Highway Administration 
Kara Magdaleno, Administrative Program Assistant, Planning and Finance., Federal 

Highway' Administration 
Andrew Fililayson, Chief, State Agency Audit Bureau, Califomia State Controller's Office 
Chris Prasad; Audit Manager, State Agency Audit Bureau, State. Controller's Office. 
Sean Tsao, Audit Manager; State Agency Audit Bureau; State Controller's Office 
Stella Liao, Chief, Office of Local Assistance, Division of Planning and Local Assistance, 

District 3, California DepartinentofTransportation 
James Ogbonna, Chief, Rural Transit andlntercity Bus Branch, Division of Mass 

Transportation, CaLifomia Depat1ment of Transportation 
Terry Farris, Senior Transportation Planner, Sta~e Transit Program,. Office of State Policy, 

Research and Capital, Division of Mass Transportati9n 
C. Edward Philpot,. Jr., Chief, Office of Community .Planning, Pivision of Transportation 

Planning, Califomia Department of Transportation 
Erin Thompson, Senior Transportation Planner, Division of Transportation Planning, 

California Department of Transportation 
Karen Hunter, Rail Transportation Associate, Division of Rail, California Department of 

Transportation 
Lisa Gore, AssoCiate Accounting Analyst, Local.Program Accounting Brrulch, Local 

Assistance, Califomia Department of Ttansportation 
David Saia, LAPMlLAPG Coordinator, Division of Local Assistance, Califomia 

Department of Transportation 
Lai Huynh, Audits & Federal Performance Measures Analyst, Division of Local Assistance, 

California Department of Transportation . 
Laura.Friestad, Supervising Accountant/Auditor, Department-of Transportation, County of 

El Dorado 

P1590-0295, P1590,.0296, P1590-0297 

"Provide a safe, sllstainable. illlegrated and ejficienttransportation system 
to enhance Califol'l1ia 's economy and];mbilily" 
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JOHN CHIANG 
C!lalifrrrnia ~tate C!ll.lu±trrll.er 

Zilem Chen, Chief 
External Audits-Loc,al Governnients 
Audits and Investigations, MS 2 
California Department of Transportation 
1304 0 Street, Suite 200, MS 2 
Sacramento, CA 95814, 

Dear Ms. Chen:' 

March 21, 2014 

The State Controller's Omce aU,dited the in~irect CO$t rate Proposals (ICRPs) bfthe County ofEl 
Dorado, Department of Transportaii()n. The audit period included ICRPs for fiscal year (FY) 
2009-10, FY 2010-11, and FY 2011-12. The cOllntyproposed the following indirect cost rates: 

Pi-°Eosed'Rates* 
DescriEtion FY 2009-10 I"Y 2010-11 FY2011-12 

Maiilt. - Cem/SD 41.06% 
Maint. - WS Maint. 44.82% 44.91% ' 46.89% 
Maint. - TB Maint. 52.44% 56.37% 
Maint. ,. Traffic 57,56% 58.46% 58:58% 
Main~. - Ws Shop ]2651% 
Maint. - TB Shop 139,66% 
Tahoe Engineering ]28.93% 94.04% 98;94% 
WS Design Unit 1 64.51% 82.57% 81.33% 
WS Project Del Unit 2 8i.37% 89.35% 79.37% 
WS Rig!lt of Way 113;28% 91 .90% 86,.75% 
Engin - Sp Project,s 84,.95% 
TP & LD - Planning 94.11% 79,51% 103.91% 
TP & LO - Traffic Eng 8i.66% 79.93% 
TP Development Services 121.98% 99.46% 93.25% 
Office Engi'neer 211.71% 205.42% 173.97% 
WS Engineer - Const 65 .62% 67.76% 76.46% 
WS Engineer - Lab 84.13% 87.58% 72.30% 
WS Engineer - Sub Insp/PRM 85.52% 67.87% 
Const: Survey Unit 90.57% 86.70% 76.45% 
Facilities Eng. 115.85% 

* Please see schedules 1,2, and 3 for detailed caiculation of indirect cost rates, including department-wide indirect 
costs and direct costs for FY's2009-1 0, 2010-11, and 2011 - 12, respectively, ' 

14-0605 A 4 of 13



Zilan Chen, Chief -2- March 21, 2014 

The purpose ofthe 'audit was to detern1ine whether the ICRPs were presented in accordance. with 
Title 2, Code oj Federal Regulations, Pm1225 (2 CFR 225), Appendix A-F, and the California 
Department of Transp0l1ation's (Caltrans) Local Program Procedures. (LPP) 04-10. The county' s 
management is responsible for the fair presentation of the ICRPs .. 

We determined that the county' s accounting system appears adequate to properly capture costs 
and that the project costs were allowable, reasonable, and in compliance with applicable federal 
and state laws and regulations, and the fiscal provisions 'stipulated In the contract. In addition, 
payments to the contractor were made ilia timely l1'lann<:t, were in aCGord~nce with cqntract 
provisions, m1dwere properly appi"oved byCalttans contract officers. OUf audit did not disclose 
any reportable conditions. 

If you have any questions; please contact Andrew Finlayson, Chief, State Agency Audits Bureau; 
by telephone at (916) 324-631 O~ 

V. BROWNFIELD~ CPA 
Chief, Division of Audits 

JVB/sk 

cc: Alice Lee, Audit Manager 
Audits and Investigations 
California Department of Transportation 
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£1 Dorado Coul/ty 

Audit Report 
Summary 

iI/direct Cost Rate Proposals 

The State Controller's Office (SCO) audited the indirect cost rate 
proposals (ICRPs) of the County 'of EI Dorado, Department of 
Transportation. The audit period included ]CRPs for fiscal year (FY) 
2009-10, FY 2010-11, and FY 2011-12. The county proposed the 
following indirect cost rates: 

. ProEosed Rates*' 
DescriEtion FY 2009-10 .FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 

Maint. - Cem/SD 4l.06% 
Maint. - Ws Maint. 44.82% 44.91% 46.89% 
Maint - TB Maint. 52.44% 56.37% 
Maint. - Traffic 57.56% 58,46% 58.58% 
Maint. - WS Shop 126.51% 
Main!. - TB Shop 139.66% 
Tahoe Engineering 128,93% 94.04% 98.94% 
WS Design Unit i 64.51% 82.57% 81.33% 
WS ProjectDel Unit 2 81.37% 89.35% 79.37% 
WS Right of Way 11328% 91.90% 86.75% 
Engin - Sp Projects 84.95.% 
TP & LD - Planning 94.11% 79.51% 103.91% 
TP & LQ :. Traffic Eng 81.66% 79.93% 
TP Development SerVices 121.98% 99.46% 93.25% 
Office Engineer 211.71% 205.42% 173.97% 
WS Engineer - Const 65.62% 67.76% 76.46% 
WS Engineer - Lab 84.13% 87.58% 72.30% 
WS Engineer - Sub Insp/PRM 85.52% 67.87% 
Const: Survey Unit 90.57% 86.70% 76.45% 
Facilities Eng. 115.85% 

* Please see schedules 1,2 and 3 for detailed calculation of indirect castrates, 
including departmenHvide indirect costs and direct costs for FY's 2009-10, 
2010-11, and :?Q 11-12, respectively. 

The purpose of the audit was to determine whether 'the ICRPs were 
presented 'in accordance with Title 2, Code of Fede;·al Regulations, Palt 
225 (2 CFR 225), Appendix A-F, and the California Department of 
Transportation's (Caltrans) Local Program Procedures (LPP) 04-10. The 
county's management is responsible for the fair presentation of the 
ICRPs. 

We determjned that the county's accounting system appears adequate. to 
properly capture costs and that the project costs were allowable, 
reasonable,and in compliance with applicable federal and state laws and 
regulations, and the fiscal provisions stipulated in the contract. In 
addition, payments to the contractor were made in a timely manner, were 
in accordance with contract provisions, and were properly approved by 
Caltrans contract officers. Our audit did not disclose any reportable 
conditions. 
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EI Dorado COllnly 

Background 

Indli'eel Cost Rale Proposals 

The County of EI Dorado has operated under a charter since 1994. The 
county covers two inCOIl)Orated ',citjes; South Lake Tahoe and Placerville, 
and several census-designated places. The cOllnty provides various 
services on a cO,untywide basis including' road construction, road 
niaintenance, and transpotiation. 

The county's powel's are: exerCised through a Board of Supervisors 
(board). The board is comprised of five members, one elected from each 
county district. Th¢ board appoints the Chief Administra.tive Officer, 
members of boards and commissions, and non-elected department heads. 
The countyhal>. two major governmental funds: 

• General F~nd'--A fund used to account for all revenues and expen~es 
necessary to carry ,out ' basic governmental activities of the county' 
thqt are, not ac'counted for through other funds. The General Fund 
includes activities SllCh as general government, public protection, 
health and sanitation, public assistance, education and recreation and 
~ultural serVices. 

• Road Funq-A special revenue fund used to account for funds 
allocated for the planning, design, construction, maintenance, and 
administration 9fcounty"s transportation activities. The Road Fund's 
reveimes primarily come from intergovernmen'tal sources. The State 
provides allocation to the. Road Fund fi'om sources such as gas taxes, 
transportation planning fimds; and. Propositioll 'lB. The federal 
government also provides ' funding through various federal 
construction funds. Ih addition, the Road Fund receives operating 
transfers of local revenues generated from road improvement fees 
and traffic i,mpact mitigation fees charged on new developments. 

The Depar1m~nt of Tr~nsportation (DOT) is one of several county 
departments,currently headed by Bard Lower, Director. The mission of 
the countyDQT is to prqvjde a safe, congestion~free highway system 
that is responsive. tathe needs of the county'.s citizens, and is 

. environmentally sensitive. The county DOT is responsible for 
transportation planning, pi:ogrmriming transportation funds, managing 
and . providing transportation programs' and services, delivering 
transportation projects, and setting transportation priorities. The county 
DOT allocated 270, 271, and 237 personnel for FY 2009-10, FY 2010-
ii, and FY 2011-12, respectively. . 

The audit was performed by the SCO on behalf of Caln'aos (Audit 
Request Nos. PI590-0295, P1590-0296, P1590-0297). The authority to 
conduct this audit-is given by: 

,. Interagency Agreemeilt No. 77 AOO~4, dated March 31, 2010, 
between the SCO and Caltrans, which provides that the SCO will 
perform audits of proposed lCRPs submitted to Caltrans from local 
governnlent agencies to ensure compliance with 2 CFR 225 (formerly 
Office of Management and Budget Circular A-87) and LPP 04-10. 
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EI Dorado COllllly 

Objectives, Scope; 
and Methodology 

Conclusion 

'I/direct Cost Rate Proposals 

• Government Code section 12410, which states, "The Controller shall 
superintend the fiscal concerns of the state. The Conti'oller shall audit 
all . claims against the state and may audit the disbursement of any 
money, for correctness, legality, and for sufficient provisions of law 
for payment." 

The scope .of the audit was limited to the select financial and compliance 
activities. The audit consisted of recalculat,ing the ICRPs and making 
inquiries of department personnel. The audit also ·included tests of 
individual accounts in the general ledger and supporting documentation 
to assess allowability, allocability, and reasonableness of costs, and an 
assessment of the internal control system related to the lCRPs for 
FY 2009-10, FY 2010-11, and FY 2011-12 .. Changes to tile. tinancial 
management system subsequent to 'FY 2011-12 were not tested and, 
accordingly, our conclusion does not pertain to clll~nges ,arising after this 
fiscal year. 

We coriducted this performance audit in accordance with the generally 
accepted government auditing standards. Those standards' require that we 
plail a'ndperform the audit to obtain sufficient" appropriate evidence to 
provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our 
audit objectives. We believe that. the. evidence obtained provides a 
reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based On our audit 
objectives. 

Our audit was conducted to determine whether (1) the county's ICRPs' 
were presented in compliance with the cost priilciples prescribed in 
2 CFR 225; (2) the ICRPs were in compliance with the requirements for 
lCRP preparation and application identified in the Cal trans LPP 04-10; 
and (3) the county's accounting system is accumulatihg and. segregating 
reasonable', allo\vable, and allocable costs. 

We did not midit the county's financial statements. We limited our audit 
scope to planning and performing audit procedures nece~sary to obtain 
reasonable assurance that the pJ'oposed ICRPs were in, accordance with 
the 2 CFR 225 and LLP 04-10. In addition to developing appropriate 
auditing procedures, our review of internal control was limited to gaining 
an understanding ·of the transaction flow, accounting system, and 
applicable controis to determine the department's ability tb accumulate 
and segregate reasonable, allowable, and allocable indirect and direct 
costs. 

We determined thatthe county's accounting system appears adequate to 
capture costs and that the project costs were allowable, reasonable, and 
in compliance with applicable federal and state laws and regulations, and 
the fiscal provisions as stipulated in the contract. In addition, payments 
to contractor were made in a timely manner, are in accordance with 
contract provisions, and are properly approved by Caltrans contra~t 

officers. Our aupit did J10~ c;!isclose any reportable conditions. 
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Views of 
ResponsIble 
Official 

Restricted Use 

Illc/ire,', Cos/ Rale Proposals 

We discussed the audit results with the county's representative OIl 

February 14" 2014. Ruth Young, Chief Fiscal Officer, Department of 
Transpoltation, agreed with the audit results. Ms. Young declined a draft 
audit report and agreed that we could issue the audit report as final. 

This report is solely for the. infonnation and use of the County of El 
Dqrado; the Calif()rnia Deparhnent of Transpoltation; ahd the ~sC6. It is 
not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these: 
specified parties. This restriction is not intended to lil11it distributionbf 
this repolt, which is a matter of public' record. . 

R VV.BROwNFIELD,CPA 
Chief, Division of Audits 

March 21. 2014 
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£1 Dorado COUI1(v 

ProP9sed 
Cost .Indirect 

Ccntcr Descri~tion Labor 

306222 MAINT - WS MAINT 18~,362.15 
306240 MArN"f - TRAFFIC 158,486.16 
306331 ENGlN - TAHOE 359,689.63 
306352 ENGrN - DESIGN CAP 

PR 54,99i.06 
306360 WS PROJECT DEL 

UNI'l'_2 146,848.59 
306370 WS RIGHT OF WAY 146,507.16 
306420 TP & LD - PLANNING 47,213.78 
306440 TP DEVELOPMENT 

SRVS 256,524.42 
306720 OFFICE ENGINEER 305,560.24 
306740 WS ENGIN - CONST 70;202.91 
306751 CONS LAB/MAT 

TESTING 27,242.05 
306753 SURVEY 68,850.9Q 
306920 FACILITIES ENG 172,056.65 

Schedule 1-.. 
Summary of Direct Costs, 

Indirect Costs, and Indirect Cost ,Rates 
Fiscal Year 2009-10 

A B C 
Audite.d Proposed Audited Other 

Audit Indirect Indirect Audit. 'Indirect Allocated 
Adjustment Labor . Non-Labor Adjustment Noncl~abor Costs 

1'85,362.15 96,489)9 96;489.79 1,326,177.32 
158,486.16 2,736 ,3J 2,736.37 ~75,285.98·. 
359,689.63 2"02,963 .71 202;963.71 713!779·06 

54,,991.06 748.,16 748.lp 468,467.15 

146,848.59 9,016.49 9,016..~9 468,0.19.77 
146,507.16 757.90 757.90 247,026.43 
47,2\3.78 4,074.00. 4,074,00 130; 158.93 

256,524.42 1,189.09 1,189.09 405,202.00 
305,_560.24 224.55 224·55 222,.526.28 
70,202.91 2,579.11 2,579.11 606,?98.75 

27,242.05 · 12,765.56 '12;765.56 213,749.13 
68,850.90 5,064.53 5,064.53 334,231.84 

172,056.65 2,034,71 2,03.4,7J- 296,794.36 

-5-

indirect Cost Rale Proposals 

D (A+B+C)ID 

Proposed Audit. .Audi ted Indirect Cost 
Direct Labor Adjustmcnt Direct Labor Ratc 

3,588,084.50 '3,588,084.50 44.82% 
932,085.70 932,085.70 57.56% 
990,039.21 990,039.21 128:93% 

?)2,545.04 812,54~.O4 64.51% 

766,715.23 766,715.23 81.37% 
348;071.84 348,071.84 113.28% 
192,792.91 19V92.91 .94.11% 

543,464.19 543,46<i.19 121.9!l% 
249,545.74 '249,545.74 21l..71% 

1,035,310.95 1,035,310.95 65.6.2% 

301,636.61 301,636.61 84.13% 
'450,656,17 45Q,656.17 90,57% 
406,452.58 406,4~2 .58 115,85% 
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£1 Dorado County Indirect Cost Rate Proposals 

Schedule 2-
Summary of Direct Costs, 

Indirect Costs, and Indirect Cost R~tes 
Fiscal Year 2010-11 

A B C D {A+B+C)ID 
Proposed Audited Proposed Audited Other 

Cost Indirect Audit Incjircc~ Indirect Audit Indirect · Alloca~ed Proposed Audit AUdited Indirect 
C<!nter Description 'Labor Adjustment Labor Non-Labor Adiustment Non-Labor Costs Dircct Labor . Adjustmcnt Dirc.ct Labor Cost Rate ---

306200 MAINT - Cern/SO 6,264.00 6,2MOO 37,453.71 106,478.00 106,478.00 41 .06% 
306222 MAINT - WS MAINT 221,441.00 221 ,441.00 99,350.00 99,350.00 1,242,377.08 3,480,293.00 '3,480,293.00 44.91 % 
306232 iylAINT - 1'B MAINT 211 ;755 .00 .211,755.00 61 ,271:00 61,27LOO 639,117.10 1,73<),245.00 1 ,739,245 .00 52.44% 
306240 l'v1AINT - TRAFFIC 147,181.00 147,181.00 9,520.00 9,520.00 314;394.80 805,878.00 805,878.00 58.46% 
306331 TAHOE 

ENGINEERING 253,307.00 253,307.00 194,414.00 194,414:00 658,023 .75 1, 175,880.00 1,175,880.00 94.04% 
306352 WS DESIGN UNIT I 149,465.00 149,4!55.00 3,249.00 3,249.00 489,600.31 777,934.00 777;934:00 82.57% 
306390 WS PROJECT DEL 

UNIT2 190,200.00 190;200.00 3,056.00 3,05MO 506,382.24 783,033.00 783,033.00 89.35% 
306370 WS RIGHT OF WAY 78,6i6.00 78,616.00 5,723 .00 5,723.00 '172;542.05 279,524.00 279,524.00 91.90% 
306420 TP & LD - PLANNfl\IO 39;070.00 39,070.00 .1,854.00 1,8~4 .. 00 )34,2~7.95 240,295.QO 220,295.00 79.51% 
306430 TP & LD ~ TRAFFIC 

ENG 131 ,908.00 131,908,00 4,976.00 4,976.00 4.29,586.34 693,657.00 693,657.00 81.66% 
306440 TP DEVELOPMENT 

SRVS 203,919.00 203,919.00 1,700.00 1,700.00 401,331.70 610,246.00 610,246.00 99.46% 
306720 OFFICE ENGINEER 383,579.00 383,579.00 4,301.00 4,301.00 266,172.67 '318,39.6.00 318;396.00 205.42% 
3 06740 WS ENGIN - CONST 127,849.00 127,849.00 12,040.60 12,040.00. 632;312.43 1,139,628.00 .. r, 139,628.00 67.76% 
306751 WS ENGIN - LAB 28,809.00 28,809.00 14,760.00 14,7(i0.00 209,933.47 . 289,443.00 289,443.00 8.7 .58')10 
306752 .WS ·ENGIN - SUB 

INSP/PRM 8,465.00. 8,465.00 5,353.00 5,353.QO 80,156.32 109,890.00 109,890.00 85.52% 
306753 CONST: SURVEY 

UNIT 54,176.00 54;, 176.00 11,8Q8.00 11,808.00 3!56,206.88 498,500.0.0 498,500.00 86.70% 
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EI Dorado COl/llty Indirect Cost Rate Proposals 

Schedule 3-
Summary of Direct Costs, 

Indirect Costs, and Indirect Cost 'Rates 
Fisc~l Year 2011-12 

A B C D (A+B+qID 
Proposed Audited Propo~cd Audited Other 

Cost Indirect Audit Indirect Indirect Audit Indirect Allocated Proposed Audit Audited Indirect 
Center Description Labor Adjustment Labor. --- Non-Labor Adjustment Non-Labor Cost~ Direct.Labor Adjustment Direct Labor Cost Rate 

306222 MAINT - WS MAINT 201,580.00 201,580.00 99,20Q.00 99,200.00 1,431,390.44 3,694,392.00 3,694,392.00 46.89% 
306232 MAINT - TB MAINT 223 ,331.00 223,331.00 45,251.00 45;251.00 679,817.01 1,682,393.00 1,~82J93 .00 56.37% 
306240 MAINT - TRAFFIC 153,431.00 153,431.00 15,583 .00 15,583.00 423,855.60 1,011 ,986.00 1,011 ,986.00 58.58% 
306251 MAlNT - WS SHOP 310,963.00 310,963.00 61 ,977.00 61,977.00 413,401.60 621 ,56~ .00 621 ,563.00 126.51 % 
306252 MAINT - TB SHOP 100,511..00 100,511'.00 92,228.00 "92,228.00 161 ,224.64 253,439.00 253 ,~39.00 139.66% 
30633 1 TAHOE 

ENGINEERING 140,096.00 140,096.00 194,616.00 194,616.00 516,024.65 859,825.00 859.825.(jQ 98;94% 
306352 WS DES.IGN UNIT I 9},169.00 91,169.00 2,768.00 2,7.68.00 398,109.41 605,009.00 605,009.00 81.33% 
306360 WS PROJECT DEL 

UNlTI 63,850.00 63,850.00 10,858.00 10,858.00 336,461.44 51.8,042.00 518,042.00 79:37% 
306370 WS RIGHT OF WAY 34,010.00 34,010.00 6,403.00 6,40~.00 142,08~.I4 210,366.00 210,366.00 86.75% 
306380 ENGIN - SP PROJECTS 40,472.00 40,472.00 1,600.00 1,600.00 149,246~79 225,208.00 225,208.00 84.95% 
306420 TP & LD - PLANNING 63,402.00 63,402.00 1;854.00 1,854.00 138,875.84 196,451.00 196,451.00 103.91% 
306430 TP & LD - TRAI'FIC 

ENG 49,684.00 49,684.00 "3,613.00 3,613.00 188,065.27 301,962.00 30.1,962.00 79.93% 
306440 TP DEVELOPMENT 

SRVS 118;199.00 118,199.00 2,261.00 2,261.00 287,564.73 437,552.00 437,552.00 93.25% 
306720 OFFICE ENGINEER 201,687.00 201,687.00 2,758,00 2,758.00 134,351 .60 194,749.00 194,749.00 173.97% 
306740 WS ENGIN - CONST 86,782:00 86,782.00 6,272.00 6,272.00 421,129.54 672,525 .00 672,525.00 76,46% 
30675 1 WS ENGIN - LAB 39,823.00 39,823.00 12,810.00 12,810.00 194,180.88 341,367:00 3.41,367.00 72.30"1<. 
306752 WS ENGlN - SUB 

INSP/PRM 47,530.00 47,530.00 700.00 - 700.00 232!363.64 413,446.00 413,446.00 67.87% 
306753 CONST: SURVEY 

UNIT 72,262.00 721262.00 11!958.00 11,958.00 268,519;85 461,390.00 4~t,390.00 76.45% 
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